(7,977)  1,491

Total reconciling
items (58,824) 694,332

Total expenses
per statement of
operations and
accumulated
surplus

23,112,355 23,685,050

11. Prior period adjustment

In prior years, the Office had recognized
campaign expense reimbursements in the fiscal
year in which an election was held. Audit fee
subsidies were recognized in the fiscal year
the annual return relates to, or the fiscal year
the election or leadership event took place. It
was determined that the eligibility criteria for
campaign expense reimbursement are not met
until the compliance review is complete and
the reimbursement payment is approved by
the Office. The eligibility criteria for audit fee
subsidies were not met until the audited financial
returns are received. The accounting policy
for campaign expense reimbursements and
audit fee subsidies were adjusted and adopted
retrospectively. The prior year restatement has
the following impact:

2023–24 Annual Report 80

Future-ready elections: Optimizing for tomorrow 81

11. Prior period adjustment (continued)

March 31, 2023
previously stated Adjustment March 31, 2023

restated

Impact on statement of financial position

Due from the Province of Ontario 5,975,397 (5,257,821) 717,576

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 5,776,109 (5,257,821) 518,288

Impact on statement of operations and accumulated surplus

Consolidated Revenue Fund – voted appropriation 28,084,823 (4,751,797) 23,333,026

Transfer payments – quarterly allowances – constituency associations 3,198,620 (1,689) 3,196,931

Transfer payments – campaign expenses reimbursements – candidates 5,122,035 (4,330,736) 791,299

Transfer payments – campaign expenses reimbursements – parties 1,487,214 (274,038) 1,213,176

Transfer payments – audit fees subsidies annual returns – constituency
associations

512,089 (118,690) 393,399

Transfer payments – audit fees subsidies annual returns – parties 17,639 8,000 25,639

Transfer payments – audit fees subsidies campaign returns – candidates 786,515 (12,000) 774,515

Transfer payments – audit fees subsidies campaign returns –
constituency associations

273,040 (8,000) 265,040

Transfer payments – audit fees subsidies campaign returns – parties 27,978 (14,000) 13,978

Transfer payments – audit fees subsidies leadership contestants 2,000 (644) 1,356

Impact on statement of cash flows

Cash flow from operating activities:

(Increase) in Due from the Province of Ontario (5,087,668) 4,751,797 (335,871)

Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 5,073,720 (4,751,797) 321,923

Office of the Chief Electoral Officer — Election Finances Act
Notes to financial statements

for the year ended March 31, 2024 (in Canadian dollars)

This page has been intentionally left blank

82 2023–24 Annual Report

This page has been intentionally left blank

Future-ready elections: Optimizing for tomorrow 83

Appendix A:
Organizational overview

The Chief Electoral Officer of Ontario is an independent officer of
the Legislative Assembly of Ontario, appointed under the province’s
Election Act.

The Office of the Chief Electoral Officer (Elections Ontario) is responsible for administering elections,